
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Special General Purposes Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY, 2006 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Dobbie, Patel, Beynon, 

Bloch, Butcher and Whyte 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.  

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge 
of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

3. PROPOSAL OF NEW HIGH LEVEL STRUCTURE FOR INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  (PAGES 1 - 30)  

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive)  To propose a new organisational structure for the 

Council’s IT Services function, and to seek delegated authority to finalise the structure 
within the envelope specified in the report. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 32.6, no other business shall be considered. 
 

 



 

2 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2919 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: 
jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



 

 1 

     Agenda item:   

 
 

 The Executive                       On 25th  July 2006 
General Purposes Cttee                 On 19th July 2006 

 

Report Title: Proposal of New High Level Structure for Information Technology 
Services  
 

Report of: Chief Executive 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

 
Report for: Decision 

1.  Purpose 

1.1  To propose a new organisational structure for the Council’s IT Services (ITS) 
function, 

1.2  To seek delegated authority to finalise the structure within the envelope specified 
in the report.  

 

2. Introduction by Leader  

 
2.1 I am determined that we have an IT service which is able to support Council 

services to deliver excellent and accessible services for our residents. 
 
2.2 This proposal is designed to meet this objective and has been thoroughly 

scrutinised.  I commend the report to you. 
 

3.  Recommendations 

Both General Purposes and the Executive 

3.1  To note the drivers for this restructure as set out in section 7 and that the 
timescales for the implementation are necessitated by the high cost and risks 
associated with the current temporary staffing situation. 

3.2 To note the external challenge to which these proposals have been subject, as set 
out in section 12. 

The Executive 

3.3  To approve the Senior Management and Functional ITS structure proposed within 
this report, and set out in full in Appendix 4, in so far as it pertains to Executive 
functions in relation to, inter alia, service delivery and financial issues and to 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

 2 

delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Leader, to 
finalise the structure within the parameters specified in paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2. 

General Purposes 

3.4 To delegate, subject to the decision of the Executive, to the Head of Paid Service, 
in consultation with the Chair of General Purposes, authority to implement the 
staffing aspects of the restructure. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Dr. Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact Officer: Lidia Lewis, Head of ITS.  Telephone No: 020 8489 3882 
 

4.  Executive Summary 

4.1  The Executive in December 2005 and January 2006 decided to bring the support 
of the majority of the infrastructure in-house with Networks and Security support 
outsourced to a new specialist provider. 
[...]
ay 2006 results 

 
 

 

Page 3



 

 4 

7 Background and introduction 

7.1 This report sets out the thinking behind and proposed structure for the IT service.  The 
full background is set out in Appendix 1. 

7.2 There are a number of issues facing the Council that necessitate a new organisational 
structure, regardless of the decision to insource.  Issues such as: 

• A radically different architecture to support were centralisation dictates more 
complex, but more efficient and scalable support activity with a shift to 
proactive rather than reactive maintenance; 

• Demand from the business for more reliable levels of service; 

• The increasing demand for technical expertise to support business lead 
projects; 

• The need for hands on IT strategy expertise to drive value from the 
infrastructure investment and to maintain architectural standards; 

• The need for project and programme management capacity that spans the 
major projects rather than existing within them; and 

• The need for more effective communication with the business to deliver a more 
service orientated approach. 

These issues require a substantial organisational response across the whole service. 

7.3 It is in this context that for the purposes of this report, the term ‘insource’ is encompass 
all the changes and activities required to provide a ‘fit for purpose’ IT service.  

7.4 To undertake this activity a new project was initiated. The Programme Initiation 
Document (PID) was formally approved on 27th April 2006 defining a scope which 
sought to address the full scope of providing a fit for purpose organisation. The high 
level objectives of the Insource Programme are: 

• To grasp the opportunity of the expansion of in-house services and to use the 
lessons learnt from the previous outsource arrangements to improve the 
business focus, service delivery and culture within IT Services. This will include 
adoption of recognised best practice, honest and open inspection of current 
issues and behaviours and implementation of a revised and revitalised 
organisation.   

• To transition support of the infrastructure delivered by the Tech Refresh from 
the project team to permanent staff. 

• To outsource the Networks and Security element to a new managed service 
provider and to purchase 3rd party software tools as required by the service 
management design via a competitive tender in accordance with public sector 
procurement rules and best practice. 

• To design an organisational structure and processes based where applicable on 
ITIL (Information Technology Infrastructure Library – the leading IT service 
delivery standard) recommendations to deliver the service. 

Page 4



 

 5 

• To recruit skilled resources to enabled the support and maintenance of the 
infrastructure. 

• To deliver this programme of work in accordance with Haringey’s Project 
Management Framework(PMF) and with adherence to the recommendations of 
the 2005 Audit Commission report and subsequent Haringey PMF 
enhancements agreed by the Council Exec on the 21st Feb 2006. 

7.5 To help mitigate and manage the risks associated with Insourcing, which were set out 
in the reports to the executive in December 2005 and January 2006, plans to 
implement a new functional organisational structure and recruit into new roles have 
been developed within a short time frame. The process could not start until the middle 
of May, when all the staff became Council employees, and the driver is the need to 
move from support arrangements which are heavily dependent on agency staff to 
having permanent staff.  The additional cost of using agency staff, compared with 
permanent staff, is estimated at over £100k per week and slippage on the timescales 
set out in the following table are likely to result in additional costs.  This approach does 
bring its own risks however the benefit of establishing in-house salaried capability 
within this financial year is believed to outweigh the risk. 

Date Milestone 
19/07 and 25/7 Approval of functional structure 

26/07 Create Phase 2 consultation pack containing: 

• Cover presentation 

• New organisation structure 

• Role descriptions, numbers and teams 

• Ringfencing details, including ringfenced groups and 
process 

27 and 28 July Consultation Presentations  
31/7 Publish Phase 2 consultation pack  
18/08 Deadline for comments on the Phase 2 consultation pack 
25/08 Delegated Authority given for Phase 2 detail  
01/09 Start ringfencing process for relevant roles  
30/09 Start external recruitment process for other roles 

 

7.6 This report contains a functional overview of the proposed structure and the senior 
management posts required. The design and implementation of the detail below this 
level is continuing in parallel with the approval process for the functional structure. 

7.7 External challenge is an inherent feature of the insource programme. 5 independent 
challenges have been arranged. This number was necessary due to the diverse skill 
sets required across the programme. The overall view will be challenged by the 
independent executive appointed to sit on the project board.  The challenge to date is 
set out in section 12. 

7.8 The report is structured as follows: 

8 Considerations for the new structure 
9 Gap analysis of the current structure against future needs 

Page 5



 

 6 

10 The proposed functional structure 
11 Resourcing 
12 External challenge 

 

8. Considerations for the new ITS Functional Structure 
 

The combination and organisation of all of the functions within an IT organisation are 
influenced by external trends and best practices (“what should or could we do”) as well 
as some internal realities (“what can we do”).   

The need for restructuring within ITS is driven by the need to: 

• take into account of developments in ITS Service required and advancing 
industry practices; 

• Support a new TR infrastructure requiring new skills and a new way of 
operating; 

[...]
ed outlook 

There should be a clear distinction 
between application development 
and support 

Maintain the separation between Development 
and Operations  

There should be roles which bridge 
the gap between IT and the 
business 

Refer above to Business Partner 
recommendations 

There should be adequate cover on 
operational support roles 

With the creation of a highly skilled Service 
Desk, the role of Service Desk Analysts will be 
created taking ownership of the call and aiming 
to resolve the incident at the first point of 
contact. During peak hours all Service Desk 
Analysts will be made available, where possible 
to cover the volume of calls expected. 

Support activities should converge 
wherever possible 

Service delivery will now combine the functions 
of supplier management, procurement and 
finance to make sure they all work closely 
together. 

 

8.2. Recommendations from the Audit Commission review 

8.2.1. The Council’s response to the Audit Commission’s review of the Tech Refresh 
project sets out changes to be introduced to strengthen programme 
management processes and procedures within the Council.  One of the 
recommendations was to set up a dedicated Programme Management Office 
(PMO) in the Improvement and Performance Team.  The report also refers to 
an IT Programme Management Office that would work alongside the 
Corporate PMO to ensure synchronisation and control of major IT related 
initiatives. 

8.2.2. The IT PMO function was originally established to support the delivery of the 
Tech Refresh and Capital Programme and so has not been a part of the 
historical establishment headcount.  Hence this report will provide for the 
formalisation of this role with the IT PMO established as a direct report into the 
Head of IT.  As the IT PMO is established and staffed, this group will need to 

Page 7



 

 8 

continue with the requisite relationships with the Corporate PMO to ensure 
appropriate demarcation and coordination of duties 

[...]
tion will be closely aligned to the Business 
Unit Information Centre. 

10.9. Summary of proposed structure 

10.9.1. The proposed ITS organisation aims to align and evolve IT services to meet 
the changing demands and priorities of the business by continually improving 
and refining the services it delivers. Investing in ITIL service management best 
practices is the next step in the evolution following on from the benefits 
obtained from adopting the rigour and controls recommended by the Project 
Management Framework.  The proposed structure is set out in full in Appendix 
3. 

10.9.2. The next section of the report considers the resourcing required to make this 
functional structure effective. 

11. Resourcing 

11.1. The available funding is set out in the following table, comprising three elements, 
the current permanent headcount, the additional funds forecast in the January 
report to members and capital funds that are currently allocated to permanent staff 
or long term contractors in ITS.  

ITS Resourcing Headcount Cost/Funding (£000’s) 
Existing Permanent Staff Budget 
(incl allowance for overtime) 

70 3,600 

Insource model provision 
(excluding the helpdesk) 

30 1,250 

Base Capital commitment (1) ca. 6 500 

Sub-total 106 5,350 
Base resource not allocated in 
December and January reports 
(2) 

   710 

Total  6,060 
 

Note 1 – Charge to Capital referenced represents some capacity built in to deliver 
capital projects 
Note 2 – The December/January modelling which aimed to provide a like for like 
comparison with the services being offered by NIS rather than aiming for service 
capability appropriate to business demand.  Members agreed to hold this resource 
in base budgets for potential application in the revised arrangements for IT 
services.  

 
11.2. If members agree the proposed functional structure, it is proposed that delegated 

authority is granted to finalise the structure.  It is proposed that this authority is 
given within the param
[...]
wledge transfer and technical interface 
when ITS require external specialists on bigger projects. Provision has 
been made within the envelope limits to resource this function and to 
fund some external assistance which can be more efficiently procured 
as required. 

• the Audit Commission report has reinforced the value of the Programme 
Management Office. As the functional groups show this function has been 
elevated to report direct to the head of ITS in the proposed structure and 
provision has been made in the envelope above to strengthen this area.  

• we have conducted a full review of the service against ITIL and recognise 
the value in separating various functions.  In particular, the proposal 
enhances the resource available for asset management, configuration 

Page 17



 

 18

management (maintaining the blue print and allowing proposed changes to 
be evaluated more effectively) and problem management; and 

• we have focussed some additional resource on the Service Desk, to focus 
on service improvement.   

12.  External Challenge 

At the time of writing, we have received external challenge from two sources: from 
the independent board member and the IT Service Management Forum.  It is 
anticipated  that further comments will be available prior to the formal executive 
meeting. 

12.1. itSMF - The IT Service Management Forum (itSMF) is a not for profit 
organisation.  It is a prominent player in the on-going development and promotion 
of IT Service Management "best practice", standards and qualifications and has 
been since 1991.  They have discussed our plans with us and were impressed by 
the knowledge, self assessment and risk awareness across the team.  They 
commented that our timetable for the implementation of implementing 
Configuration tools was aggressive but this can be mitigated the Service Desk is 
aware of the status and resourced for any additional work. 

12.2. The Independent Board representative felt that the proposal was clear and well 
presented. The conclusions reached are based on a thorough analysis of the 
current situation and appropriate research of "best practice", suggested that we 
had incorporated most of the key elements required in an ITS organisation.  An 
number of detailed comments were made which were or are being addressed. 

13.  Legal Implications 

 
13.1. The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report. The 

budget and service delivery implications of this report are an “executive” side 
function. The appointment of staff and changes to terms and conditions of service 
are a “non-executive” function. If more than 20 posts are affected then this is a 
matter within the remit of the General Purposes Committee (GPC). GPC will 
therefore be asked to meet and consider the staffing aspects of this restructure 
before The Executive meets on 25 July to consider the main operational issues for 
the enlarged Service. It is open to both GPC and The Executive to delegate 
decisions on the final details of the new structure to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Leader. 

  
13.2. Given the cost implications to the Council of any delay in implementing this 

structure, Members are asked to agree that there is a strong case for such a 
delegation. The serious budgetary implications of any delay are also a reason for 
treating The Executive’s decision as an urgent one 

 
13.3. The non-executive Remuneration Committee (RC) has within its remit decisions on 

the remuneration of posts covered by the Senior Management Performance 
Appraisal Scheme. In accordance with the existing Protocol approved by RC, the 
Head of Personnel will progress grade evaluations in consultation with the Chair of 

Page 18



 

 19

RC, the Executive Member ODP and appropriate officers. Outcomes will be 
reported to the next meeting of the RC. 

 
13.4. The outline proposals concerning the future structure and organisation of IT 

Services indicate a substantial change in the current organisation of the service. 
Compliance with the Council’s policies and procedures regarding organisational 
change, redundancy and redeployment will be necessary to ensure that the 
restructuring exercise is fair and reasonable and complies with the Authority’s 
duties as an employer. Consultation with the staff affected by the proposals has 
already commenced. Meaningful consultation with staff and their representatives is 
necessary both in terms of the statutory duty under Section 188 of the Trade Union 
and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 and the responsibilities of an 
employer under common law.  

 
13.5. The provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 

Regulations 2006 (TUPE) place restrictions upon the dismissal of staff where the 
reason is connected with a transfer under TUPE. Such a dismissal will be unlawful 
unless it is for an economic, technical or organisational (“eto”) reason entailing 
changes in the workforce. The reasons set out in this report as requiring the 
restructuring of IT Services would appear to be capable of constituting such an 
“eto” reason or reasons in this context. 

14.  Equalities Implications 

 
14.1. There are no direct equalities implications of this report.  It is worth noting 

however, that the restructure will be implemented in line with the Council’s full 
procedures and that the IT service will be better able to support frontline services 
in providing their services to the community. 

15.  HR Implications 

 
15.1. The Head of Personnel has been involved in the preparation of the proposal to 

restructure IT Services. The proposals in the report are in accordance with the 
Council’s various Personnel policies. Normal Council arrangements will be applied 
to effect the organisational change including staff & union consultation; job 
evaluation; and the recruitment, ringfence and redeployment of staff. The 
evaluation of Senior Management graded jobs will b
[...]
 from its own 
policies) to issue a Section 188 notice, which has not been referred to in the report to 
members. We are somewhat surprised and disappointed that neither Personnel nor 
Legal have indicated in their comments to this report that such an approach is 
necessary. While we would not dispute that there has been consultation on the 
restructuring there is a distinct difference between that which has happened to date 
and the information required by legislation and the Council own redundancy and re-
organisation procedure. We therefore request confirmation that such a notice and the 
appropriate period for formal response will be forthcoming if this report is passed. In 
addition that staff will be given access to their Trade Union Representative to enable 
this formal response to occur. 

 
 
Sean Fox UNISON Branch Secretary 7th July 2006  
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Proposal of New High Level Structure for Information Technology Services



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2006 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Patel, Beynon, C. Harris and Whyte 

 
 
Apologies Lateness – Cllrs Adje and Beynon.   

 
 
Also Present: Nil.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO13.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for lateness received on behalf of Councillors Adje and Beynon. 
 
The Clerk to the Committee – Mr Hart advised the meeting that at the Full Council 
meeting on 17 July 2006 agreed the replacement of Councillor Butcher  with 
Councillor C. Harris.  The Chair asked that the Committee note the change to the 
Membership. 
 
NOTED    
 
 
  
 

 
 

GPCO14.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

GPCO15.
 

PROPOSAL OF NEW HIGH LEVEL STRUCTURE FOR INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

 
Mr Holliday - Assistant Chief Executive TABLED some supporting papers in 
respect of the circulated report before the Committee. (A copy of the 
documents will be interleaved with the minutes).  In outlining the proposals as 
detailed Mr Holliday highlighted the issues that necessitated a new 
organisational structure in accordance with ITIL (Information Technology 
Infrastructure Library) recommendations as set out in para 7 of the report.  Mr 
Holliday then commented on the staffing situation and transference of staff from 
NIS to the Local Authority as part of the ‘in sourcing’ programme, and the 
continued interim use of temporary staff.  Mr Holliday referred the Committee to 
the detailed tabled comments of the Head of ICT and e.government at the LB 
Waltham Forest in support of the proposals to move towards an ITIL.   

The Chair thanked Mr Holliday for his introduction and asked if there were any 
questions from members. 

In response to questions from Councillor Whyte in relation to the use of staff 
with short term contracts Mr Holliday commented that the use of staff on short 
term contracts was in order to ensure deliver of the project and that such 
knowledge and expertise was not available from Northgate. The majority of 
short term contracts were for an average period of about 5/6 months, with a few 

J
A
H
  
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2006 

 

lasting for 2/3 months and a small number since May 2005. 

Concerns were expressed by Councillor Patel as to the whole issue the review 
of the service and the difficulties that had occurred with the Tech-refresh 
project, and the use of temporary staff and consultants across the Authority.  
Councillor Patel also sought clarification that although one other Local Authority 
had endorsed the ITIL model was this in fact the best solution for Haringey and 
whether there was confidence in this proposal.   

In response to the concerns Mr Holliday commented that in respect of tech 
refresh this had been contracted by Northgate/Deloitte and that the decision 
had been taken in to now mange the service in-house. Deloitte has ceased to 
be involved in the contractual arrangements, and Members were aware a 
decision had then been taken to part company with Northgate.  The Council 
would be taking on a number of staff from Northgate under TUPE 
arrangements.  In the interim there would be the need to use specialised 
temporary staff to bridge the gap between the recruitment process for newly 
created IT support posts in-house and training/bringing up to speed of newly 
appointed staff.  The use of temporary staff would only be used in the peak 
period, and that once full and recruitment and training to the new posts had 
been completed trained these temporary contracts would be terminated.  

In respect of the comparisons with other Local Authorities Mr Holliday advised 
that it was difficult to obtain a ’like for like’ comparison given the historic 
management of the current IT service in Haringey.  It was the case that some 
Local Authorities had split in-house and external suppliers to their IT service, 
and some were solely external, though it was also the case that many 
companies that outsourced their service were now in sourcing.  Mr Holliday 
also advised that in terms of confidence he was as confident as he could be 
that the proposed structure would deliver as required.  Mr Holliday also 
commented that he was personally pleased with the progress thus far.  

In response to further concerns from Councillor Patel the Chief Executive – Dr 
O’Donovan advised that the report before the Committee was about recruiting 
permanent staff to the proposed structure and not the continuing use of 
temporary staff.  A report would be submitted to the Committee in the autumn 
from the Head of Personnel detailing the current position regarding use of 
consultants and temporary staff.    

The Head of Personnel – Mr Young concurred with the comments of the Chief 
Executive.  Mr Young also advised of the establishment of Resources Centre, 
as agreed at this Committee, which would manage the use of temporary staff 
across the Authority, and had been in operation for 4.5 weeks and had been 
effective in terms of savings already.  The report to be submitted in the autumn 
would give an update of how well the Resources Centre was operating as well 
as giving a picture of the cost of consultants and temporary staff. 

In response to questions from Members in respect of the implementation of the 
structure Mr Holliday commented that in terms of the recruitment process and 
staff consultation, this would commence late July, August and September and 
that all current temporary staff had been given clear expectations of how long 
they would be further required to work for.  There were also discussions 
commencing as to whether in-house staff had employment rights to 7 newly 
created posts and that these posts would be recruited to first in order to release 
a number of temporary staff.   



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2006 

 

Councillor Harris referred to the process and the likely end date, and whether 
the tabled comments from the Head of IT Services at LB Waltham Forest could 
be incorporated. Councillor Whyte asked who were the lead officers and 
members in terms of the provision of the new structure. 

 Mr Holliday responded that it was hoped that the recruitment to staffing 
structure would be completed by December 2006. In terms of the comments 
from the Head of IT Services at LB Waltham Forest they had been received 
after the agenda had been despatched, but that these comments would be 
incorporated within the plan. In respect of managing the process it would be 
himself and Councillor Basu would be the Lead Member. 

 Mr Holliday then responded to a number of concerns raised by the Chair in 
terms of a number of issues in relation to the transfer requirements and in-
sourcing risks, the recommendations of the previous restructuring and whether 
there were requirements to restructure IT services on a 3 year basis.  In terms 
of the recruitment process it was likely that there would be overlap between 
temporary and permanent staff and that there would be some cost implications 
of that overlap.  It was considered that the risks of having a service such as this 
totally in house were a higher risk in terms of operational failures to a system. 
In terms of restructuring there was no requirement to restructure within a given 
time period though it was the case generally that IT services were more 
frequently restructured due to changes in the systems and changing IT 
requirements of an organisation. 

Mr Holliday further responded to concerns expressed by both the Chair and 
Councillor Harris in terms of risk assessment and recruitment over the period 
leading up to Christmas 2006. 

In responding to a number of concerns expressed by Councillor Adje Mr Young 
responded that all staff side organisations had been consulted as to the 
proposals but only UNISON had responded, but that those staff affected were 
in fact UNISON members . Mr Holliday also advised that it was the case that 
authority would be delegated to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with 
the Chair of the  General Purposes Committee and that this would be made 
clear and stated in the milestones shown at para 7.5. Councillor Adje 
suggested that, and Mr Holliday agreed to provide all new members of the 
Committee with a copy of the project document which had been approved in 
order for them to be brought up to speed. 

Councillor Whyte raised the issue of project managing the process and the 
previous difficulties that had arisen and the recommendations of the Audit 
Commission in this respect.  Mr Holliday responded that all the 
recommendations had been actioned.   

On a MOTION by the Chair it was: 

 

RESOLVED 

 

i. that the drivers for the restructure as set out in section 7 of the report 
and the timescales for the implementation being necessitated by the 
high cost and risks associated with the current temporary staffing 
situation be noted. 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2006 

 

ii. that the external challenge to which these proposals have been subject, 
as set out in section 12 of the report be noted; and  

iii. that, subject to the decision of the Executive on 25 July 2006 to approve 
the Senior Management Structure and Functional ITS structure, the 
Head of Paid Service be delegated authority, in consultation with the 
Chair of General Purposes, or in their absence, the Vice-Chair of 
General Purposes Committee, to implement the staffing aspects of the 
restructure. 

 
The meeting ended at 18:55HRS. 
 
Councillor E. Griffith 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 


